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Surnames: YOUNG MERCHANT CONN  
I am searching for family history information on Arthur Lee Young born July 3 1885 in 
Laclede County son of Joseph T. and Margret Merchant Young. He married Nettie Conn in 
Lebanon on July 20 1907 and mover to Saline County in 1934 and died on July 21 1965. 
They had two sons, James Vohn and Roy, two daughters, Lavetta and Louise all passed on. I 
would like to know the location of the farm they lived on. Any information on the family 
would be of help.  
Submitter: Robert V. Young (youngfrm@mid-mo.net) Date: 12 Jun 2003  

Surnames: HICKMAN PHABY  
I would like to contact anyone researching the surname Hickman. Death certificate for my 
grandmother, Clara or Clarrie Hickmansays she was born in Lebanon, Laclede County 2 Feb 
1883, daughter of Harris Hickman, probably William H. Hickman, and a lady named Cook, 
probably Maggie or Margaret E. Cook. LDS IGI records show a Clarrie Hickman b. Sep 
1883 in Arkansas daughter of William H. Hickman and Margaret Cook. If anyone has info 
on this family, I would to clarify this disscrpency.  
Submitter: Lawson Phaby (lvpmex@prodigy.net.mx) Date: 14 Jun 2003  

Surnames: HICKMAN PHABY PHEBY  
I would like to contact anyone researching the surnames Hickmanm, Phaby, or Pheby. My 
grandmother Clara Phaby's death certificate says she was born 2 Feb 1883 in Lebanon, 
daughter of Harris Hickman probably William H. Hickman, and a woman named Cook 
probably Margaret or Maggie Cook. The 1880 Missouri census shows the William H. 
Hickman family living in Laclede County. An LDS IGI record shows a Clarrie Hickman 
born to William Hickman and Margaret Cook Sep 1880 in Arkansas. My gggrandfather John 
Pheby and Mary Ann Henry homsteaded land in Laclede County in the late 1860s but John 
died and Mary Ann and family left Laclede County for Arkansas sometime in the 1870s. 
Clara and and John Phaby (the way Pheby was spelled later), grandson of John Pheby and 
Mary Ann Henry met and married in Baxter County, Arkansas. I would appreciate any help 
in resolving the discrepancy in where Clara was born...and any info at all on the Hickman or 
Phaby/Pheby families. Lawson Phaby  
Submitter: Lawson Phaby (lvpmex@prodigy.net.mx) Date: 14 Jun 2003  

Surnames: FERRIER CATSINGER DAY  
I am researching my family from Southern MO. I have a John Thompson Ferrier b. 1810, TN 
d. 1880 Conway, Laclede Cnty. Mo. He was married to a Mary Catsinger. His daughter 
Barbara Ferrier was married to Issac Day and they were my grandmother's (a Day) great 
grandparents. Any information on any of these families would be greatly appreciated. 
Thanks  
Submitter: Kelli Jackson (hazelwoodfarm@yahoo.com) Date: 04 Jun 2003  

Surnames: DAVIS STICKMAH CARVAL VAUGHN BERG POE PEARSON BRYANT 
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THEESFELD  
Looking for my grandparents of Laclede Co Mo.Bland Davis or Tom Davis(Red)married 
Myrtle Davis possibly a Vaughn.They lived in Laclede Co Mo in the 1930's, they had 3 
children.Louise Marie Davis b feb 2 1932 abbt died feb 4 1965.Lillian May Davis b sept20 
1934 abbt died aug 13 1981 in Laclede Co.Obit.Notice from Lebanon Library dated Sept 15 
1955 copied from Lebanon Rustic Newspaper: Bland Davis Funeral Rites Held Friday At 
2p.m. At Palmers Funeral services for Bland Davis 49 , of St. Louis , were held Friday 
September 9 , at 2 p.m. at the Palmer Funeral Home . Mr . Davis died at a St. Louis hospital 
He was born February 22 , 1907 . Dr. Bradley Allison officiated . Graveside services were 
conducted by local veterans . Buriel was in the City Cemetery Mr. Davis is survived by 
twodaughters , Lillie May and Louise , five sisters. Mrs. Arminta Pearson , St. Louis , Laura 
Stickmah , 478 Perry Street , Lebanon , Mrs Eva Lee Berg , Hutchinson , Kansas , Mrs. 
Phobe Bryant , Lebanon , Mrs. Mary Jane Carval , Lebanon , and one brother , Arthur Davis , 
Lebanon . This is my grandfather my mom and my aunt, if anyone knows of this 
family,PLEASE Contact me.I would love to know more on my family and if anyone else is 
alive.Thank You so much, Joi  
Submitter: (Joi Theesfeld Poe) 
Date: 20 May 2003  

Surnames: MIDDLESWART MCCLURE  
Jonathan MIDDLESWART moved to Laclede Co. from Gallia Co. OH sometime between 
1870 and 1880. He was born abt 1807. His daughter Edith Corabel MIDDLESWART 
married David L. McCLURE in 1884. I would like to find out when he and his wife Maria or 
Mariah died and where they are buried. He may have died in 1892  
Submitter: (Sandra Cooper) Date: 17 May 2003  

Surnames: WINEMAN PUGH  
Looking for any information on Samuel C. WINEMAN who moved to Conway, Missouri in 
1910 with family consisting of; son Grover WINEMAN & his wife Blanche with their 3 
daughters, Ethel, Ollie, & Hazel and his mother-in-law with last name of PUGH. PUGH died 
in a hotel in Conway, MO in 1910 right after they arrived. Any information would be greatly 
appreciated.  
Submitter: (Alisa Mader ) Date: 13 Apr 2003  

Surnames: CHEEK  
I am hunting for information of Gashum Cheek and Thomas Cheek both in the Laclade Co 
1850 Census. Is anyone searching them? Does anyone have any data of them? Thank You.  
Submitter: (Doris O Sink) Date: 23 Apr 2003  

Surnames: HAMPTON HUGHART FITZSIMMONS BAXTER 
Am looking for Mary Catherine HAMPTON believed to be, but not confirmed, the daughter 
of Frank HAMPTON and Sally BAXTER. She is believed to have been born in Laclede Co. 
or at least lived there for several years before moving to AR. Do not have exact dates but 
believe Mary would have been born between 1840 and 1850. This Frank HAMPTON was 
killed in the Civil war at Brandystation, VA, June 9, 1863. I believe that Frank's father was 
Wade HAMPTON II who was married to Ann FITZSIMMONS. Mary Catherine married 
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William H. HUGHART about 1864.  
Submitter: (Laura Clawson) Date: 10 Apr 2003  

Surnames: HENDRICKS  
Seeking to find the burial place for Elizabeth Jane (Douglass) Hendricks b. abt 1825, thought 
to have died in Laclede CO abt 1864/65. Was living in Union Twp 1860 with husband 
William Hendricks.  
Submitter: (John Hendricks) Date: 19 Apr 2003  

Surnames: MCCUNE PHILLIPS 
MCCUNE, PHILLIPS I am looking for any information on the family of Dr. James and 
Drucilla McCune. I have a lot on Drucillas family but can not seem to find any info on the 
McCune family. James and Drucilla are my great grandparents. If you have any info on this 
please email me. I will be glad to share what I have with you.  
Submitter: (Angie Stewart) Date: 08 May 2003  

Surnames: MORRIS WEBER WEBBER  
I've seen before a post concerning an Athol MORRIS and a Mable Mary WEBER with two 
children from Laclede Co. I have a death certificate with parents listed as Athol MORRIS 
and Maybelle WEBBER. Thing is the child is not one I've seen listed in connection with 
those names before; yet, what are the odds that an Athol married a Mable in Lebanon pre-
1900. Would love to exchange information. Thanks.  
Submitter: (Donald ) Date: 29 Apr 2003  

Surnames: CARTER  
CARTER, Gideon, sons George Washington and Americus. Gideon died Laclede Co. Dec. 
1862. Appreciate any information on this family. George W. moved to Barry Co.  
Submitter: (Ken Speer ) Date: 07 May 2003  

Surnames: BOHANNON DODDS GOSS  
I am still looking for any information on JOSEPH C. BOHANNON who married a 
MARTHA (MATTIE) DODDS in LaClede Co. on Jan. 28, 1880 also he had been married 
first to a LUCRETIA J. GOSS on July 26, 1863 in LaClede Co. Does anyone know about his 
birth family? You can e-mail me at stonecd@hotmail.com  
Submitter: (Carol Ann Duncan Stone) Date: 15 Mar 2003  

Surnames: WALKER GASAWAY 
George William Walker married Mary Alzada Gasaway. Both had been born in Missouri. 
They had two sons in Lebanon, Laclede County, MO. The first was Claude William Walker, 
born 26 Dec 1888 and his brother Frederick S. Walker born in August of 1891. By June 
1900, Mary Alzada Gasaway Walker had married Charles R. Tate and was living in Clay 
County, Indiana. Claude would marry Lillie Mae Martin. Fred S. would marry Grace 
Henchle. Seeking the parents of George William Walker.  
Submitter: (Jack Stevens) Date: 15 Mar 2003  

Surnames: PRICE BILYEU  
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Would very much like to find the parents/siblings of Martha Allen/Ellen PRICE b-Nov.16, 
1870-Conway, Laclede Co., MO.. She married Charles Stephen BILYEU, their chidren were 
born in Ozark, Christian Co., MO. Any information appreciated!!!!!!!  
Submitter: (V. Calvin ) Date: 31 Mar 2003  

Surnames: NORTHRUP ANDERSON CRADDOCK 
Researching my great-great-grandmother Sarah E. NORTHRUP (married name), who lived 
in Laclede Co. Missouri in about 1863. Researching my great-grandmother Amanda E. 
NORTHRUP, born in Laclede Co. Missouri in 1863. Sarah moved with her children to 
Vernon Co. Missouri about 1866 where she married J. R. Craddock. Amanda married Frank 
ANDERSON of Vernon Co. about 1878.  
Submitter: (John Clark ) Date: 24 Mar 2003  

Surnames: CREWS FITZGERALD 
CREWS, Geo. H. marriage to Rachael Fitzgerald 7 Apr. 1859 in Laclede County. My 
ggrandmother, Permelia Jane Crews' father was Geo. Crews, but lived in Montgomery 
County (Truxton, Mo). Would appreciate any information.  
Submitter: (Lee Steuby ) Date: 27 Mar 2003  

Surnames: LYMAN HILL HOLMES  
LYMAN-HILL-HOLMES LACLEDE COUNTY, MO. Seeking to find a death notice for a 
THOMAS HILL who may have died about 1860. Also searching for the whereabouts of his 
widow, CATHERINE HOLMES-HILL, & daughter SARAH J. HILL. CATHERINE married 
a JAMES DAVID LYMAN 1855/65 in Laclede County. I find them in the 1870 census of 
Douglas County. He was a blacksmith by trade. Trying to find any written record for this 
family. Thanks.  
Submitter: Barb Applegate Date: 27 Mar 2003  

Surnames: ROBERTSON/ROBINSON NORRIS  
I am searching for information on a Mary R. Robinson that was living with William and 
Caroline Norris in Laclede Co. in 1960. Any infornation on the Norris family will be helpful  
Submitter: Delores Robinson Date: 26 Feb 2003  

Surnames: FULBRIGHT  
I am trying to find marriage information on John Eli FULBRIGHT, bn December 1825 or 27 
to Daniel Fulbright and Nancy Woolsey in Laclede Co. MO. I find him in the 1970 Census in 
Douglas Cnty Finley Twnsp with a Nancy M. and in the 1880 Census in Dallas TX as a 
Widower. Those are the only two places I am absolutly sure he is. Any information would be 
appreciated. I can not find any marriage records. It is thought that he was married twice.  
Submitter: (Elayne Wilkerson) Date: 01 Mar 2003  

Surnames: GILBREATH MATTHEWS BENTON  
Is anyone else researching the David Lee Gilbreath-Mary Matthews Gilbreath families? Have 
information to share.  
Submitter: (Kay Gilbreath) Date: 10 Mar 2003  
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Surnames: JAMES JARRELL GREENSTREET PIERCY PEARCY LEDFORD 
GLEAVES  
I am willing to share any info I have. Researching: William R JAMES m. Catherine 
JAMES(unknown nee) b.~1822 before 1855 b.~1826 looking for Catherine's history. 
Ferdinand GREENSTREET m. Permelia LEDFORD b.07 Feb 1849 Jan 1877 b. 19 Jan 1849 
d.04 Jan 1928 d. 07 Sep 1935 looking for Permelia's history. B.C. JARRELL m. Lucy Ann 
LASSITER b.11 Feb 1826 Apr 1849 b.10 Apr 1826 d.1888 d.12 Sep 1899 looking for B.C.'s 
history looking for Lucy Ann's history Virgil PEARCY and brother Farmer Neal PEARCY 
family split, lost touch , both men deceased b. 1916 and 1917 repectively parents were 
George and Effie Mae(GLEAVES)PIERCY notice name spelling changed  
Submitter: (Lynne Boykin ) Date: 01 Mar 2003  

Surnames: LUTHY  
I am looking for information regarding the history of the home on south 5 hwy just outside of 
Lebanon formerly owned by the Luthy family. The home is currently on property owned by 
Evergreen Inc. Please contact me with whatever information you may have.  
Submitter: (Kelly Haworth ) Date: 22 Feb 2003  

Surnames: MAHAN  
Does anyone have access to an index to the Lebanon City Cemetery I'd like to know if there 
is a James A. Mahan buried there he died between about 1880 and 1900 in Laclede Co.,MO. 
Submitter: (Argil Mahan) Date: 10 Mar 2003  

Surnames: MAHAN BRONAUGH IVEY  
Does anyone have access to a index for the Lebanon City Cemetery i'm wanting to know if a 
James A. Mahan is buried there he would have died between 1880 and 1900 in Leclede Co., 
MO. Thanks  
Submitter: (argil mahan ) Date: 10 Mar 2003  

Surnames: RAINS JONES  
information about james thomas rains who lived in lebanon mo 1800's wife charolett bell 
jones sons claude m, james ernest, hobert, farmer,  
Submitter: (james rains) Date: 11 Mar 2003  

Surnames: BARNES EATON BRACKETT LANE LAIN  
Am looking for exact dates and places for the following events: Joseph Daniel Barnes' death, 
and marriage to Leona Geraldine Eaton-supposedly both near Lebanon. James William 
Barnes' death, and place of interrment-again, supposedly near Lebanon. Marriage place of 
Richard Edwin Eaton II and Ida Virginia Brackett (2/2/1897). ANY information on Richard 
Edwin Eaton (1836-1905) and his wife, Nancy Proctor (1849-1915). Thank you. 
Submitter: (Jeff Barnes) Date: 05 Mar 2003  

Surnames: PERRY BROOKSHIRE LOWRY ROBERTSON  
Thomas Henry Brookshire, s/o Josiah D Brookshire of Phelps Co MO was made a ward of 
John H Robertson (Thomas & his brother William Jesse Brookshire ran away from home 
because they did not get along with their stepmother). 1870 census, Laclede County MO, 
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Osage Twp, #143, Thomas, 16, is listed a laborer in the household of John H Robertson, 63, 
farmer. In 1880 census, Laclede County MO, FRanklin, John H Robertson, 73, is listed as a 
physician. (An elderly family member told me that one of the Brookshire brothers lived with 
a doctor.) Have not been able to find Thomas Henry Brookshire in the 1880 census, but in 
1910 he is in the census for Laclede County MO, Franklin Twp, #13, age 55, with wife 
Margie and son Albert W, 22. Thomas' brother Wm Jesse married Mary Louisa Jane Perry, 
who in 1870 census was living with Rebecca Lowry, 70, in Smith Twp, Pine Creek. Other 
Perry families are in Laclede County - connection unknown. Mary Perry's father was named 
"Jack," according to family. Both Thomas and William Jesse Brookshire married around 
1875, in MO somewhere. Any info appreciated.  
Submitter: (Marilyn Meador) Date: 15 Feb 2003  

Surnames: DURBIN LOVELACE 
DURBIN, Iam looking for information on ETHEL MARIE DURBIN (LOVELACE) family 
line from Conway Mo. Ethel as born in Conway Mo. Feb.2 1910 She had alot of brothers and 
sisters,corey,margret,martin,chris, leo,john,oliver.John married a women named Helen,chris 
married a woman named Barbra, Cora married a man named Andy Reed. Ethel's parents 
name was Bud Durbin and Besty? any information on the DURBIN family tree would be 
very helpful. Thank you, Cathy Salts  
Submitter: (cathy salts) Date: 04 Feb 2003  

Surnames: EVANS  
I am looking for information on the Evans family who were in Laclede County, Missouri in 
1880 census. Mark B.Evans age 29  
Betsy A. Evans age 21  
Nancy E. Evans age 1  
Mary Evans age 51  
Mary Evans is stated as being married, but there is no mentioned of her husband, Henry.  
Submitter: (Billy Burgess ) 
Date: 01 Feb 2003  

Surnames: CONN  
My Grandmother was born in around 1877 in Laclede Co.,Her name was KNELY JANE 
CONN,she ran off and married my grandfather FARRIS RAVIN BRIGGS, in Lead Hill 
Arkansas. We know nothing about her family.  
Submitter: (Benny Briggs ) Date: 08 Feb 2003  

Surnames: MURDOCK  
Looking for information on the adoption of HARDY ARTHELLO unknown surname born 
12/16/1914. He was adopted to ALVA T. and SUSANNA MURDOCK somewhere around 
1920 in Laclede county, Smith Township,MO any help would be most greatly appreciated. 
Sharon Bier  
Submitter: (Sharon Bier ) 
Date: 09 Jan 2003  

Surnames: CATLIN YAWGER  
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Seeking info on: William E. Catlin and Catherine (Yawger) Catlin; children Daniel E. Catlin, 
Jefferson M. Catlin. William E. Catlin purchased 80 acres in Laclede County, MO on August 
1, 1877. Any info is very much appreciated.  
Submitter: (Joanna Marie Bender Janish) Date: 07 Jan 2003  

Surnames: NICHOLS JAMESON GOURLEY 
INFORMATION RE RUTH NEE NICHOLS (MARRIED FIRST A JAMESON THEN A 
GOURLEY) AND HER FOREBEARS Ruth Nichols was born in 1835 in Ohio, lived in 
several counties in Missouri, and died in 1909 in MO, and was buried in Marlin Cemetery in 
perhaps Laclede County. She first married an R.D. Jameson and, following his death, married 
a John Gourley or Gorley about 1873. Seeking information about the parents, siblings, and 
other forebears of Ruth Nichols.  
Submitter: (Greg Letterman) Date: 09 Jan 2003  

Surnames: SIMPSON OWENS  
Anna Belle Simpson passed away Jan 14,2003 I need a copy of her obituary from the local 
newspaper,can anyone help? She is related to my Owens family, I am doing a book on 
Descendants of Rev Jonathan Owens of Wright County MO.  
Submitter: (Virginia Lawson Long ) Date: 23 Jan 2003  

Surnames: WILLHITE WILHOITE WILHITE WILHOIT DYER  
TURNER WILLHITE – WILHOITE – WILHITE – WILHOIT Seeking Information 
regarding a Turner Willhite. He was said to have been born b 1816 or 1822 in Tennessee, 
perhaps Bedford County. He moved to Southern Missouri around 1850 and died there 
sometime after 1880 (Webster, Dallas, Laclede, Greene, or Polk Counties I think). Need 
documentary confirmation that he was the child of Lewis Willhite and Sarah Frances 
Christmas. Need dates and places of his birth, marriage(s), and death and burial. Need timing 
of his migration within Tennessee and from Tennessee to Missouri (including any places he 
stayed for a protracted period en route and any moves he made while in Missouri). He was 
married to Sophronia Dyer and may have been married to one or more other women before 
her – perhaps a woman named “Edith”. Need information on his wife or wives and her/their 
forebears. Also need information on all his children (and, if appropriate, which wife was the 
mother of each).  
Submitter: (Greg Letterman) Date: 09 Jan 2003  
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